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RNTPC Paper No. A/YL-ST/626B
For Consideration by the Rural and
New Town Planning Committee

on 17.2.2023

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE

APPLICATION NO. A/YL-ST/626

Applicant : Mr. KO Shun Pang represented by Mr. HUI Kwan Yee

Site : Lot 1808 in D.D. 96, Lok Ma Chau, San Tin, Yuen Long

Site Area : About 165 m’

Land Status . Block Government Lease (demised for agricultural use)

Plan . Approved San Tin Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/YL-ST/8
Zoning : “Conservation Area” (“CA”)

Application . Proposed Temporary Field Education Centre with Ancillary Shop and

Services for a Period of 3 Years

1. The Proposal

1.1 The applicant seeks planning permission for a proposed temporary field
education centre with ancillary shop and services use at the application site (the
Site) which falls within an area zoned “CA” on the approved San Tin OZP (Plan
A-1). According to the Notes of the OZP, ‘field study/education/visitor centre’
within the “CA” zone requires planning permission from the Town Planning
Board (the Board). The Site is located on the bund at the verge of an existing
fish pond with metal frame and grass cover.

1.2 According to the applicant, the Site is accessible from a local access connecting
to Ha Wan Tsuen East Road (Plan A-1). The proposed use includes four 1-
storey structures (with height of about 3m-3.66m) comprising a temporary
exhibition centre with display boards promoting environmental protection
education and solar energy within the Site, a souvenir shop selling pamphlets on
the birds and green solar energy and gifts, a store room and a mobile toilet with
a total gross floor area (GFA) of about 106.52 m*. The proposed field
education centre will be operated on a semi self-service basis and only one half-
day staff will be working in the Site. The operation hours are from 10:00 a.m.
to 6:00 p.m., Tuesday to Sunday, including public holidays. Visitors and site
staff will access the Site by public transport or walking via the existing
transportation network. No car parking and loading and unloading space will
be provided within the Site. The loading/unloading activity will be carried out
off-site in the open area to the northeast of the Site adjoining the existing local
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access. During construction stage, only light and temporary materials will be
used and the construction materials will be transported to the off-site loading
and unloading area by light goods vehicle in the morning session once per day
and then hand-carried or transported to the Site by hand-trolleys. During
operation of the proposed development, supplies materials will be delivered to
the Site by light goods vehicle two to three times per week. Construction work
at the Site will be carried out between March and June from 11:00 a.m. to 4:45
p.m. daily except for public holidays. Two nos. of Bauhinia blakeana (%
7f]), each with a height of not less than 2.75 m and a soil depth of not less than
1.2 m, will be provided at the respective eastern and western part of the Site.
No tree felling will be involved and no existing vegetation on-site will be
affected. The plans showing the site layout, loading and unloading and
landscape proposal are at Drawings A-1 to A-3.

1:3 In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following
documents:

(a) Application Form received on 18.7.2022 and (Appendix I)
supplementary information received on 21.7.2022

(b) Further Information (FI) received on 26.10.2022 (Appendix Ia)
providing response to departmental comments and a
traffic route plan *

(c) FI received on 22.11.2022 providing response to (Appendix Ib)
departmental comments and a loading and unloading
plan *

(d) FI received on 30.12.2022 providing response to (Appendix Ic)
departmental comments, a revised loading and unloading
plan and landscape proposal *

(e) FI received on 7.2.2023 providing response to (Appendix Id)
departmental comments *

* exempted from publication requirement

1.4 On 9.9.2022 and 9.12.2022, the Rural and New Town Planning Committee (the
Committee) of the Board decided to defer a decision on the application as
requested by the applicant to allow time for the applicant to address
departmental comments. After the deferrals, the applicant has made a number
of Fls as detailed in paragraph 1.3 above. The application is scheduled for
consideration by the Committee at this meeting.

Justifications from the Applicant

The justifications put forth by the applicant in support of the application are detailed in
the Application Form and FIs at Appendices I to Id. They can be summarised as
follows: '

(a) The Site is vacant and can be put to efficient use for the proposed development
which is for field study and education purpose and promotion of environmental
protection.



(b)

()

(d)

(e)

The proposed use will not involve filling of land/pond or excavation of land.

The loading/unloading activity will be carried out at the existing open area which
is open for use by the public as per the existing condition. There is no blocking
of public road and no adverse traffic impact on the transportation network in the
locality.

The proposed use will be operated in a passive manner and will not affect the
surrounding fish ponds in terms of light, noise, human disturbance and water
pollution.  Only small hand-digging tools or equipment will be used,
construction materials will be pre-fabricated for assembly on-site to avoid
construction works at the Site. The mobile toilet will not be open to public.
The wastewater generated from the Site will be disposed of by a waste
management contractor.

The applicant will comply with the conditions and requirements as required by
government departments in implementing the proposed development.

Compliance with the “Owner’s Consent/Notification” Requirements

The applicant is the sole “current land owner”. Detailed information would be
deposited at the meeting for Members’ inspection.

Town Planning Board Guidelines

The Town Planning Board Guidelines for ‘Application for Development within Deep
Bay Area under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance’ (TPB PG-No. 12C) are
relevant to the application. Relevant extracts of the Guidelines are at Appendix II.

Background

The Site is not subject to active planning enforcement action.

Previous Application

The Site is not the subject of any previous application.

Similar Application

There was no similar application for field education centre with ancillary shop and
services use within the same “CA” zone.



8.

10.

The Site and Its Surrounding Areas (Plans A-1 to A-4)

8.1 The Site 1s:

(a) elongated in shape and located on the bund area at the verge of an
existing fish pond with metal frame of one to two storeys in height and
grass cover;

(b) accessible by an existing footpath via a local road which eventually
connects to Ha Wan Tsuen Road; and

(c) partly falling within the Wetland Buffer Area (WBA) (about 123.75 m*
/ about 75% of the Site) with a portion in its northwest falling with the
Wetland Conservation Area (WCA) (about 41.25 m? / about 25% of the
Site) (Plan A-2).

8.2  The surrounding areas are rural in character comprising fish ponds and woodland:

(a) the open area to its north, west, south and southwest are fish ponds, grass
land, local track/footpath and some residential dwellings;

(b) aldng its eastern boundary are the pond bund and an existing culvert; to
its further east is an existing access road which is about 923 m away
from Ha Wan Tsuen East Road to its further southwest (Plan A-1); and

(c) across the access road to its further south is a woodland with graveyards.

Planning Intention

The planning intention of the “CA” zone is to conserve the ecological value of wetland
and fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem in the Deep Bay
Area. The “no-net-loss in wetland” principle is adopted for any change in use within
this zone. The primary intention is to discourage new development unless it is required
to support the conservation of the ecological integrity of the wetland ecosystem or the
development is an essential infrastructure project with overriding public interest.
Filling of land/pond and excavation of land may cause adverse drainage impacts on the
adjacent arecas and adverse impacts on the natural environment. In view of the
conservation value of the area within this zone, permission from the Board is required
for such activities.

Comments from Relevant Government Departments

10.1 Apart from the government departments as set out in paragraph 10.2 below,
other departments consulted have no objection to or no adverse comment on the
application. Their general comments on the application and advisory comments
in the Recommended Advisory Clauses are provided in Appendices III and IV
respectively.



10.2  The following Government departments have been consulted and their views on
the application are summarised as follows:

Environment
10.2.1 Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP):

(a)  With reference to the revised “Code of Practice on Handling the
Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage
Sites” (the COP), which is applicable in handling the subject
application, the applicant is advised to follow the relevant
mitigation measures and requirements in the COP to minimise
potential environmental impacts on the surrounding areas if the
application is approved.

(b)  As the Site falls within “CA” zone, if the proposed use will
involve any earthworks or building works within the Site (a
conservation area), it will constitute a designated project under
Item Q.1, Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Environmental Impact
Assessment Ordinance (EIAO) and an environmental permit
under the ETIAO is required before its construction.

(¢) No environmental complaint pertaining to the Site has been
received over the past 3 years.

Nature Conservation

10.2.2 Comments of the Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation
(DAFC):

(a) The Site is adjacent to fish ponds in WCA.

(b)  Having considered the applicant’s submission including the FIs,
it is noted that the operation hours for the proposed education
centre from 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. are adjusted from 10:00 a.m.
to 6:00 p.m. Based on the information about the construction
works required and measures to avoid indirect disturbance
impacts (e.g. light, noise, human activities) on the nearby fish
ponds during the construction phase and operation phase
provided in the FIs, he has no further comment on the application.

Landscaping

10.2.3 Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape,
Planning Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD):

(a) Based on the aerial photo of 2021, the Site is situated in an area
of rural fringe landscape character comprising rivers, fish ponds,
hillsides, farmlands, village houses, temporary structures and tree
groups. With reference to the site photos in July 2022 and the



11.

site visit on 4.8.2022, the Site is vacant. Some trees of
undesirable species (i.e. Leucaena leucocephala R & #7) and
dead trees were found along the southeast periphery outside the
Site. Therefore, significant adverse landscape impact on the
surrounding landscape resources and character arising from the
development is not anticipated.

(b) Having reviewed the Landscape Proposal at Drawing A-3 and
the applicant’s responses as per Appendix Ic, she has no further
comment from landscape planning perspective.

(c) Since there is no prominent public frontage surrounding the Site
and no significant landscape impact within the Site arising from
the proposed use, it is considered not necessary to impose a
landscape condition should the application be approved by the
Board.

(d)  The advisory comment is at Appendix IV.

Public Comments Received During Statutory Publication Period

The application was published for public comments on 26.7.2022. During the first
three weeks of the statutory publication period which ended on 16.8.2022, nine public
comments were received from green groups, including The Conservancy Association,
Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden Corporation and The Hong Kong Bird Watching
Society, and individuals raising objection and concerns on the application that the
proposed development is not in line with the planning intention of the “CA” zone and
TPB PG-No. 12C; there are insufficient details to justify the development that it can
support the conservation of the ecological integrity of the wetland ecosystem or as an
essential infrastructure project with overriding public interest; all the potential impacts
during construction and operation phase have not been fully evaluated; there are
insufficient information on site management and operation (including but not limiting
to the estimated visitors and activities to be held on site), land recovery plan upon
completion of the proposed temporary use; there are no assessments to identify the
source of environmental impacts and mitigation measures; there was previous pond
filling at the Site; the Site is close to slope area and has no electricity supply; the
development has no parking space provision and will bring in additional traffic and
visitors which will adversely affect nearby fish ponds and the roosting ground for the
birds, disturb the living environment of nearby residents and cause pollution to the
surrounding natural environment which is a conservation area; and the development
will set an undesirable precedent for similar application in the area (Appendix V).

12. Planning Considerations and Assessments

12.1  The application is to seek planning permission for proposed temporary field

education centre with ancillary shop and services use at the Site within the “CA”
zone for a period of three years. According to the applicant, the proposed field
education centre is to be operated in a semi self-service manner and comprises



four 1-storey structures (3m to 3.66m in height) for a temporary exhibition centre
promoting environmental protection education and solar energy by display boards,
a souvenir shop selling pamphlets and gifts, an ancillary store room and a mobile
toilet at the Site.

12.2  The planning intention of the “CA” zone is to conserve the ecological value of
wetland and fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem in
the Deep Bay Area. The primary intention is to discourage new development
unless it is required to support the conservation of the ecological integrity of the
wetland ecosystem or the development is an essential infrastructure project with
overriding public interest. The applicant has not provided sufficient information
on how it can serve the purpose of environmental education and is an essential
project with overriding public interest within the “CA” zone. As such, the
applicant fails to provide strong justification which warrants a departure from the
planning intention of “CA” zone, even on a temporary basis.

12.3  According to TPB PG-No. 12C, the Site partly falls within the WBA (about
123.75m? / 75% of the Site) and partly falls within the WCA (about 41.25m? /
25% of the Site). The proposed structures to be erected are mainly on the
existing bund area adjoining the fish pond. The applicant also claims that the
proposed use will not involve filling of land/pond or excavation of land. DAFC
has no comment on the application from conservation point of view. However,
the applicant fails to demonstrate how the proposed temporary use could facilitate
the environmental education arousing the public understanding of the ecology and
nature conservation of the area as specified in TPB PG-No. 12C.  As such, it is
considered that the proposed temporary use is not in line with TPB PG-No. 12C.

12.4  Other government departments have no objection to or no adverse comment on
the application on technical aspects.

12.5  Regarding the public comments objecting and raising concerns on the application
as detailed in paragraph 11, the departmental comments and planning assessments
above are relevant.

13.  Planning Department’s Views

13.] Based on the assessment made in paragraph 12 and having taking into account
the public comments mentioned in paragraph 11 above, the Planning
Department does not support the application for following reasons:

(a) the proposed development is not in line with the planning intention of
the “CA” zone, which is primarily to conserve the ecological value of
wetland and fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland
ecosystem in the Deep Bay Area and discourage new development
unless it is required to support the conservation of the ecological
integrity of the wetland ecosystem or the development is an essential
infrastructure project with overriding public interest. No strong
planning justification has been given in the submission to justify a
departure from the planning intention, even on a temporary basis; and



13.2

(b)  the proposed development is not in line with TPB PG-No. 12C in that
the applicant fails to demonstrate how the proposed temporary use could
facilitate the environmental education.

Alternatively, should the Committee decide to approve the application, it is
suggested that the permission shall be valid on a temporary basis for a period of
3 years until 17.2.2026. The following conditions of approval and advisory
clauses are also suggested for Members’ reference:

Approval conditions

(a) no operation between 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m. as proposed by the
applicant, is allowed on the Site during the planning approval period,;

(b) no operation on Monday and public holidays, as proposed by the
applicant, is allowed on the Site during the planning approval period;

(c) no vehicle is allowed to queue back to or reverse onto/from public road
at any time during the planning approval period,;

(d) the submission of drainage proposal within 6 months from the date of
planning approval to the satisfaction of the Director of Drainage
Services or of the Town Planning Board by 17.8.2023;

(e) in relation to (d) above, the implementation of drainage proposal within
9 months from the date of planning approval to the satisfaction of the
Director of Drainage Services or of the Town Planning Board by
17.11.2023;

(H the implemented drainage facilities within the Site shall be maintained
at all times during the planning approval period;

(g) the submission of a fire service installations and water supply for
firefighting proposal within 6 months from the date of planning approval
to the satisfaction of the Director of Fire Services or of the Town
Planning Board by 17.8.2023;

(h) in relation to (g) above, the provision of fire service installations and
water supply for firefighting proposal within 9 months from the date of
planning approval to the satisfaction of the Director of Fire Services or
of the Town Planning Board by 17.11.2023;

(1) if any of the above planning conditions (a), (b), (c) or (f) is not complied
with during the planning approval period, the approval hereby given
shall cease to have effect and shall be revoked immediately without
further notice;



() if any of the above planning conditions (d), (e), (g) or (h) is not complied
with by the specified date, the approval hereby given shall cease to have
effect and shall on the same date be revoked without further notice; and

(k) upon the expiry of the planning permission, the reinstatement of the
application site to an amenity area to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning or of the Town Planning Board.

Advisory Clauses

The recommended advisory clauses are attached at Appendix IV.

14.  Decision Sought

14.1 The Committee is invited to consider the application and decide whether to grant
or refuse to grant permission.

14.2 Should the Committee decide to reject the application, Members are invited to
advise what reason(s) for rejection should be given to the applicant.

14.3 Alternatively, should the Committee decide to approve the application, Members
are invited to consider the approval condition(s) and advisory clause(s), if any, to
be attached to the permission, and the period of which the permission should be
valid on a temporary basis.

15.  Attachments
Appendix I Application Form received on 18.7.2022 and supplementary
information received on 21.7.2022

Appendix Ia Flreceived on 26.10.2022

Appendix Ib FI received on 22.11.2022

Appendix Ie¢ FI received on 30.12.2022

Appendix Id FI received on 7.2.2023

Appendix II Relevant extract of TPB PG-No. 12C

Appendix II1 Government departments’ general comments

Appendix IV Recommended advisory clauses

Appendix V Public comments

Drawing A-1 Site Layout Plan

Drawing A-2 Loading and Unloading Plan

Drawing A-3 Landscape Proposal

Plan A-1 Location Plan

Plan A-2 Site Plan

Plan A-3 Aerial Photo

Plan A-4 Site Photos

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
FEBRUARY 2023
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use(s)/development
b ek r
(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (3% F3 T TOERESIREREEH
(b) Effective period of 4 year(s) 4 - T S
permission applied for
B R RS BT A %0 O month(s) A oo eeee s
(c) Development Schedule 2§ FE4fTHE
Proposed uncovered land area i@ X A-Hbm/t 00000 ... 5848 ................. sq.m ZAbout £
Proposed covered land area B854 & 4-Hbmy 0000 ... 10652 ... sq.m @ About 43
Proposed number of buildings/structures {ES5EEEY, / tosmme g ... ... 4 .............. T
Proposed domestic floor area BERERMEER sq.m OAbout 9
Proposed non-domestic floor area BEPHERMmER 000000 ... ! 0652 ............... sq.m (About &
Proposed gross floor area {5 SRR RITK PRI 1. . S——— sq.m B About

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) MtEA/AMEEYGTRERE R B EIHAR
FYFERERIR (OMF) (Pleasc use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (0L F2ERIFE - HAEER)

LRREE RABRGEFRTIE : B63m mE366m  —@/

....................................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................................

..............................................................

......................................................................

....................................................................................................................................

Proposed number of car parking spaces by types 7R [E]RE4 {2 HL{7 HOEE B B

Private Car Parking Spaces FAZTHIHI{i

Motoreycle Parking Spaces 5 ¥ # #i{ir

Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces (i3 fidisqmifir

- Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces <P #7513 {iy
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces By S84 H{
Others (Please Specify) EAth (E4%18H)

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces |- ¥%% $ Hi{ir a9 En%s B

Taxi Spaces BY--Hifir

Coach Spaces JiRiif = HI{i

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces &R fe1gi{y
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces of#Y SR Hi{ir
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces B Y {58 d1{ly
Others (Please Specify) HAlh (i¥%88)




Form No. S16-111 142 S16-111 k-

Proposed operating hours 588 15[

SN EZRME (REAREN) o R 1-UER 8

...........................................................................................

Yes &2 W There is an existing access. (please indicate the sueel name, where
appropriate)
(d) Any vehicular access to A—(RIRAE - (GBI AT (UIE )
the site/subject building? THRbI Y R s es
REAEBREMR 7] Thereis a proposed access. (please illust ate on plan and specify the width)
HHES ? H—IEEETR « (BHERIRINESR - REATRRSEINER)
No & .

(e)

Impacts of Development Proposal % &8 48 & & B89 f2 &
(If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give

justifications/reasons for not providing such measures. S ERYEE + 55 EFEEH v R/ D AT REHIRT EEAT
Hiht - RGP ER AR - )

() Does the [ . .
o — Yesj& [[1 Please provide details  FHEALERH
proposal  IIVOIVE | e e
alteration of
CXiSliﬁg building? .......................................................................................
ﬁzgﬁ gg% ........................................................................................
= £} ,
IR No#
Yes & (T (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concemed land/pond(s), and particulars of sream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(8 FR MU AR SETEERSFRA I il S SR+ o BT SRBON - S - R R/ i R e R R R
)
(7] Diversion of stream Jo] 38 P4 ik
(i) Does the [ Filling of pond 3l _
d::egc;;; :mn;nvolve Area of filling SECHERGRM  ...........oocnns sq.m FF53 DAbout &9
e et 66 S Depth of filling SEHEMEAE ....ocovvvvineverennn, mok  DAbout £
right? i (] Filling of land $#{+
g%ﬁ ;ﬁ’%’?ﬁ 4 Area of filling HLATTH ..ovorvvererenes sqm 753 OAbout £
i Depth of filling BB ..., m 3¢ DAbout &
[] Excavation of land 8+
Arvea of excavation #AFHE.........ocoves sqm 3753k CAbout 49
i Depth of excavation #-IERE .....oooviinennnn. m ¢ OAbout €9
No#& |¥
On environment $iFEHE : Yes & (] No 7@ M
On traffic $I2TiW Yes W& (] No & 4
On water supply #H{K Yes & [] No F& &4
(i) Would the | On drainage ¥}HEK Yes @ [ No A& 4
development On slopes #7 Yes @ [J No Fr &4
proposal cause any | Affected by slopes AZRHERZE Yes # [] No A& &4
adverse impacts? | Landscape Impact iR IRIERZ Yes @ [ No Ffir A
5% 2545 B ET M €7 | Tree Felling  GR{EfEA Yes @ [J No & &4
7 ¥R T B R | Visual Impact fERGRERE Yes & [ No F& &4
L Otliers (Please Specify) EA (5%188) Yes @ () No &7 &4
6
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Form No. SI16-IlI #H4% S16-111 &

Please statc measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number,
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)

REEBRER RV IIEI « A0 BRIREA - HERIB2 RS IR E - B R RERH
R L (O]

.........................................................................................................
.........................................................................................................
.........................................................................................................

.........................................................................................................

.........................................................................................................

(B) Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Roral Areas

RIS BRI FH 2/ PR R T e

(a) Application number to which
the permission relates 4 Al /

ST A AR AR -

®) ;ﬁgﬁgg‘;% vttt (DD B/MM BNYYY 4E)

© ;;:Jg;;zﬁ ........ e (DD B/MM BYYYY %)

(d) Approved use/development
Eftasrary AR LR

The permission does not have any approval condition

FFEI R A TR R
Applicant has complied with all the approval conditions
B N E BT 2 BN R
Applicant has not yet complied with the following approval condition(s):
TR AR BT TH BRI - '
(¢) Approval conditions
BT Rl
Reason(s) for non-compliance:
TaRTEUREA
(Please use separate sheets if the space above is insufficient)
COLAEZMAR - RSP ERA)
T m—— B year(s)E. = o isiies et
FREVIRIAIIR

O month(s) A e

7 Part 6 (Cont'd) 5§ 6 435



Form No. S16-111 $5#338 S16-100 &

7. Justifications ¥ g

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

B g o o A B (LR S B B SO LR YRR © OAWE  FEERYD -

.......................................................................................................................................

..............

.........................................................................................................................

.....................................................................................................................................

...............

.......................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

R T T T T T T T T I A R R R R R L ]

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................




Farm No. S16-11I 3248 S16-111 4%

8. Declaration Mg HH

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

BN A A GRS R IR  IRAAFTORFE « S TR -

I'hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials
to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board's discretion.

A ABAESTE R GBI A A GIL AT RSP RO R/ 30 L TR 26 R @805 (/A TR S0 SRR S Tl «

Signature P O Applicant 815§ A /62 Authorised Agent JEFS#E{LE A
&% i
........ P HUKWANYEE =~
Name in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
W2 (FELUIERSIE) B CI03EFA)
Professional Qualification(s) [] Memnber @& / (] Fellow of #i5 ey &
HEHHE 0 HKIP FEHMETRE / [ HKIA BRRspied /

0 HKIS FXEMRELE / [ HKIE FHTH0E /
(] HKILA &AM G/ (] HKIUD &Mt
(J RPP EEATEESEAIMIER .

Others HAL oo.ovvviiiiii e
on behalf of ) |
B econonmmmm g A S SN o oA e e W A R P P YRS TS S CBCR GER i
[ Company 4%8] / [] Organisation Name and Chop (if applicable) HEHi<2TE K2 ({035 )
Date £ 4
............ LOSUM B oo ODIMMAYYYY E/EE)
Remark ff§&F

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public, Such
materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the Board
considers appropriate. . _

ZROTEA RGP H AR FRINE R Y S HFEIAE - £ERERASEOIWRT » SIS
RN LI EE R EE A TR R T -

Warning 354

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

FE( AFESRRI SRS REAITST T+ SLIESR AR A HR A EAE (B8 - R e MRAVMMLSRRERt + BB CNMESRIT MM -

Statement on Personal Data 1

I. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes:
QG RLIER B MR A RN @ R E R GBREITEF  DURES (RFTEEHER) BAAMARITR
525 B R4S [ AUSE (R LU T g
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this application for public inspection; and )
PERRIESREEN » RISATTIER TR AR » BSATR RS AR B AR DR
(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

FSEER S ARIE R €Al ROBURFERPY 2 R TS -

2. The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above.

B ABUR SR PR LV AR » B G S RMA TR o DU B3RS | FRHR B AIFRIR «

3. An applicant has a right of access and comection with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

TRIR (I8 ATREHFLRR) RGBT (55 486 SETIRSE » s3il AT HERERE R T IE 28 L B0t « A0k aehe B 3 TE (B AR »
G52 R ERERHARER » it AEBIL AN 333 BILABTAE 154

9 Part 8 8




Gist of Application EHFHEE

(Pleasc provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will be circulated (o relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board's Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and

available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Depariment for general information. )
(HIBLIXR PR « LSS GRETEAMBEAL - LIRS EY SRS EERATERIER
TR S AR R A e — AR 2ha ¢ ) -

Application No.

(For Official Use Only) (Z& 775 53 iLha)

B S A
Location/address ; ;
Lot No.1808 in D.D.96, Lok Ma Chau, San Tin, Yuen Long,N.T.
firsg sk | . ?
Site area g el S| 2k
q.m $ ?J' I About _..'J
ISR 165.0 '
(includes Government land of i #5 B fF - ik sq. m £ F7 3 O About £9)

Lok SIYL-ST/8
Zoning
Hiss CA
Type of 8 Temporary Use/Development in Rural Areas for a Period of
Befaiincn (NIRRT ESRS FE 2/ 5 FB
SRR

o Year(s) #£ 3 O Month(s) B

L1 Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Use/Development in Rural
Areas for a Period of
(A0 0 e B e ) 3/ R O B T 4N 5

O Year(s) £E O Month(s) 8B
Applied use/ - . ,
de\lc[gpment E—I‘!H.'ﬂ'xﬁﬁg g/éﬁﬁ‘tﬁi‘m
EFE?;"H%&?‘EI‘&‘;?E

10
For Form No. S.16-111 e S.16-101 B



Plot Ratio HfrfgEE32

(i)  Gross floor area sqm FAHEK
and/or plot ratio ' : ;
= & | Domestic 0O About %Y CAbout &Y
g%ggmﬁ/j‘ {£HA O Not mo:e than [ONot more than
THR FER
Non-domestic 106.52 & About &9 OAbout &9
E| =z ' ) Not more than (INot more than
Tk Fé
(ii)  No. of block Domestic
bRy £/H
- Non-domestic 4
E[AES ]
(iii) Building height/No. | Domestic e S5
. b N
g;&f’ggﬁ B L O (Not more than R Z51%)
Storeys(s) &
O (Not more than FZ55%)
Non-domestic n N
JEfE 3.0-3.66 m 3
O (Not more than 7R 25j4)
1 Storeys(s) IF
O (Not more than < 25}2)
(iv) Site coverage '
EEm 64.5 % & About £y
(v) No. of parking Tatal no. of vehicle parking spaces =R 44%
spaces and loading /
unloading spaces Private Car Parking Spaces 3 #UHI{r
gﬁ%ékﬁ@ﬁ Motorcycle Parking Spaces T ESRIEI(ir -
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #&! 5s iq i fiy N/A
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces i $§a5814y
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces f # 5 d3a 8 i1
Others (Please Specify) Al (55%185)
Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys
LIEE A (e pRims
Taxi Spaces #Yy-4-Hifiy
Coach Spaces JiR#EE #E £y
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #8%) $ #iH iy N/A
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces chid#gi{ir
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces & H§ 8 Hi fir
Others (Please Specify) HAtl (55%187)

For Form No. S.16-II1 HESREET S.16-00 B}



Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents $EXERHE] - 4B S 4

Chinese  English
i ih £

K

Plans and Drawines BB 450

Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) 484825 IB R G,/ Fn et

Block plan(s) BB E] .

Floor plan(s) 8 FFEE

Sectional plan(s) FiGIE

Elevation(s) I7#RE

Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development EE~EFE & EBAISHUER
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) [ES5EE 406/ BERsH
Others (please specify) Efth ( 55=:87)

site layout plan, site location plan

ROOO000AOaag
ROOoOOooOooo

Reports 5745

Planning Statement/Justifications FR#|49%5/E2 4

Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions)
BBESTE (W% - /B BOKET54,)

Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) FLsEERIIAEBEZELT S

Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) BE{T AKYAE IS B2 28Tk

Visual impact assessment 1R 28T ‘

Landscapc impact assessment R RRIER(E

Tree Survey #ANH#E ‘

Geotechnical impact assessment + JIRZEERE

Drainage impact assessment HE7KEZEHT(E

Sewerage impact assessment HESSBSEEET(E

Risk Assessment [ EEE(L

Others (please specify) EAl (5§58 )

00OoDoOooooo oo
Oooooooooog oo

Note: May insert more than one "¢/ ; . 5 : SIESH —MHBRIOE (o, T

Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of Lthe general public. Under no
circurnstances will the Town Planoing Board accept any Iiabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doubt, reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant,

& bl SRR P i AR R AR €5 « SN FIRIPSER ORI R 08 FIRE - i ANER

WIET AW « BHEETEEY - MR i ARS8y -

3 For Form No. S.16-1ii Ht5785 S.16- M &



SITE LOCATION PLAN

TR N §
Y

\! A
\ T

i B 48 B R R Survey and Mapping Office, Lands Department

B & & SCALE 1:1000 e
metes 10 0 10 20 30 40 50 metres G
. 1 |

Lo vyl i | |

. HEIEN: AR RN EATRESREEGRT 42 A AR AR

Locality - HEARR  WEETRELAGK  RERD - BEADHK - DR
= B A s ZHASRtTD WD (NERB B MR TRIFERRABEES

Lot Index Plan No. : ags_$00000095256_0001 QIRUBNE GRS EELTRRES SANAT : AL (315 ¥ 5 B AR

et . ; REEBSNCH  RWLTENRTS - EURTHULLHEPmUED -
District Survey Office : Land Information Centre RRUA: NEEMTTRAYE  SEHRRAR AN ERS LT - 28 . 2

Date - 09-Jun-2022 HERHEMSRITASRMNY - EREFRRIMZRems -

. ) T 7T 7T Explanatory notes : This plan shows the graphical boundaries of different kinds of

Reference No. : 2.ng-230,2-56.38 permanent and temparary lang holings with the lopegraphic map in the beckdrop
i R . s = i The lend holdings as shown may include private lots, governmant land ailecations,
EEBRAIFTREMRF — MMATH shont term tenancles and other permitted wses of land. It must be noted wat (1) the
right re red - H 2w s infermetion showi on this plan is subject to update vathout prcr netification: (2) there
© Copyright reserved - | ang Kong SAR Government may be tme (ag between an update end the related changes laken place, and (3) the
SMO-PO1 2022060911250 10 graphical boundaries as showa are for icentification purpose only and intezpratation

of thew accurzcy and relability requires 1ae agvico from professional Iand survayor
Disclaimer : Tha Govarament shall nat be rasponsible far any loss or demage
NowWSTEVEr anising from (he use of this pina a7 In tlianee nan it Farartnace
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Page 1 of |

DD96 Lot No. 1808 2 fia# il 20 E1 25 55 o, L AL b Pl i 1 e AR 73 1T 5 1 15211/07/2022
15:59

From: Victor Hui o

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Ce: btung@pland.gov.hk

File Ref:

History:

This message has been forwarded.

1 Attachment

e

2022-07-21 {564 El fiPage$,8,10.pdf

BRI
RIgfE - BRI RS s HEs R o AR -

Best Regards,
Victor,Hui Kwan Yee

file:///D:/temp/notes9A0285/~web6592.htm 26/07/2022



Form No. S16-111 #4555 S16-111 5%

6. Type(s) of Application H 5% 38 5l

(A) Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas
AL RA SRR £ 3 E Re /SR SRS T R B 8 = VR F R/ R

(For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas, please proceed to Part (B))

(A R 17980 2 A B /3 R AR AT ] GBS » SHSICRE(B)ET D)

FEERBE R AF AP T 280 LB B e 1 B AR 1T 5

(a) Proposed
use(s)/development

U i/ S R

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (i FHF daFlER I EEsRERD

(b) Effective period of A year(s) i B O
permission applied for
ER AT O A U Ol anonthts) BE = sinsvmanvmsmimniesmsysgss

(¢) Development Schedule #§ kAN 2
Proposed uncovered land area fiif4% /< bmifie 5848 ................. sq.m MAbout £
Proposed covered land area a8 35 LHbmife 106.52 . sq.m ZAbout &
Proposed number of buildings/structures i #6 £ 5547~ BEERMH L 4 e TR
Proposed domestic floor area i HIMIBIERE sq.m CAbout %
Proposed non-domestic floor area fEAR(ERI Mmoo ! 0652 ............... sq.m MAbout £
Proposed gross floor area $af 8 (i i fi e 00852 s sq.m ZAbout %)

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) #4547/ REEFEAY) R 8 R [F N
A (ﬁ{[J}jﬁ}—i—'}}(P]Lase use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (4104 F25f 2 + 5% 5 HAHHT)

1. fﬁﬁﬁlﬁ&i‘l‘% (ERTME : [AR63m2 H/E3.66m » — /& H

....................................................................................................................................

Proposed number of car parking spaces by types 1+ [l fifi {5 e {7 it 4

Private Car Parking Spaces /%% ditfi{ir R S R o B e S S R R
Motoreyele Parking Spaces #8ididipr e SO USSR
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #§ £5 517 difr
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces %Y £ o[ #i{ir
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 17 £ 2,17 #i{ir
Others (Please Specify) Hftl (G4%18H)

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces |-7% & (e {ir 1Y AW H

Taxi Spaces #4 [ Hifir e
Coach Spaces HRIEINHLL e
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces ##70 frisify e ;
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces PPHRIBTHELHINT e U

Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces PR R B EEHL ]
Others (Please Specify) HAlll (F4%181)

5 Part 6 6




Form No. S16-111 24555 S16-111 §f

7. Justifications ¥ (5

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

FELA ER A R (AL R G B P R S HLER AN R - S0 - S EERYT) -

FRAR SR 2 — SRR M FREE A7 S AT R A B R e P (AR S R B S A o

.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................




Gist of Application EHFEHEE

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board's Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )

(i LA DL ST R op SCHCRS o BEED oY HE 6 88 0% TARRHEE S AL~ AR ST M 25 B @ e (I L0 TR S N

il R 7 RS AR e SR (1 RS < )

(For Official Use Only) (34 27 %5 )

Application No.
FH T AR
Location/address
Lot No.1808 in D.D.96, Lok Ma Chau, San Tin, Yuen Long,N.T.
fir e/ Sk 8
Site area 5 T T o
= sq. m 2 77 5% O About £
St A8 L
(includes Government land of 1 £ B i + ffr sq.m A J7 5 O About £Y)

%‘E’” SIYL-ST/8
Zoning
it CA
Type of M Temporary Use/Development in Rural Areas for a Period of
Application VLR Al st B Y o/ e J Ty
R (P BRI i 3

M Year(s) 3 ] Month(s) J

[0 Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Use/Development in Rural
Areas for a Period of
(R 00 b (SR R FH AR/ 45 e ) R BT w0 R

O Year(s) 4 J Month(s) }]
Applied use/ . IR e
HR i AR 6 e

For Form No. S.16-111 4558 S.16-111 §f




Page 1 of 2

Appendix Ia of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-ST/626B

FW: URGENT: Application No. A/YL-ST/626 - DD96 Lot No. 1808 ¥4 ER% 45 EF 2
0 B L R IS B IR ST SR R 55 2022/10/26 11:15
From: <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
To: <ayycheung@pland.gov.hk>, <fsyledpo@pland.gov.hk>
1 Attachment

@

2022-10-21 Fl.pdf

From: Victor Hui - i

Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2022 11:02 AM

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: Fwd: URGENT: Application No. A/YL-ST/626 - DD96 Lot No.1808 7 158 B i 3B EF £4 B b/ OE N I
BERRBITRSH

---------- Forwarded message ---------

24 ¢ Victor Hui -

Date: 2022410821 H #H T51:04

Subject: Re: URGENT: Application No. A/YL-ST/626 - DD96 Lot No.1808 > EE#EGHF T BT 55
o CoREEffT B P B B R A { TR R

To: <ayycheung(@pland.gov.hk>

Further information

<ayycheung@pland.gov.hk> J* 20224E8 H26H A HF11:16553E ¢

- Dear Mr HUI

|

- | tried to telephone you and Mr. KO a number of occasions these 2 days but
- could not get through.

. Grateful if you can contact myself or Mr. Ben TUNG (Tel. 3168 4049) of this
- Office regarding the captioned application at your earliest convenience.

- Regards

- Alice CHEUNG

' TP/YLE2, DPO/FS&YLE
" Tel. 3168 4041

----- Forwarded by Benjamin TUNG/PLAND/HKSARG on 22/08/2022 11:09 -—--

! From: Victor Hui -
To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
¢ Cis btun land.gov.hk

| Date:  21/07/2022 15:59
. Subject: DD96 Lot No. 1808 {iE s EERS 217435 ob. Lot A R 15 R AR TS 1T e b

file:///D:/temp/notesC4A9C8/~web7203.htm 26/10/2022



WELE ¢

R R BB RERER - FER -
Eest Regards,

_Vict'or,Hui Kwan Yee

’ [attachment "2022-07-21 €4 H &
Page5,8,10.pdf" deleted by Alice Yuk Yi CHEUNG/PLAND/HKSARG]

Best Regards,
Victor,Hui Kwan Yee

Best Regards,
Victor,Hui Kwan Yee

file:///D:/temp/notesC4A9CE/~web7203.htm
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iyt | TPB/A/YL-ST/626

LTREIE RS

SRR T ERRAE ) MY
T RRT S BN 96 4UHTEREE 1808 3R
R E R RN BT T
A e BB RS B AR T R AR (RHA=AF)

AR LIEFEZAREA HA B S B R B R MR A B e

KNS TE » SR ARSI AR S ETERR Bt SRR
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¢ To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
7 Ce: dlylam@pland.gov.hk, ayycheung@pland.gov.hk
History:
This message has been forwarded.
| Attachment

s

2022-12-23 .pdf

CIE A/YL-ST/626 (Further Information )2022/12/30 16:25
- From: Victor Hui

Hereby attached the response to the FI. (dated 2022/12/23)

Best Regards,
Victor,Hui Kwan Yee
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[J Urgent [J Return Receipt Requested [ Sign [] Encrypt [ Mark Subject Restricted [[] Expand personal&publ

i " FW: A/YL-ST/626 FI
[ & 07/02/2023 15:16

From: <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

To: <fsyledpo@pland.gov.hk>

Cc: : <kfylam@pland.gov.hk>

File Ref:

History: This message has been forwarded.

1 attachment
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From: Victor Hui -

Sent: Tuesday, February 7, 2023 3:03 PM
To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Cc: ayycheung@pland.gov.hk

Subject: A/YL-ST/626 FI
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Relevant Extracts of Town Planning Board Guidelines for
Application for Development within Deep Bay Area
under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance (TPB PG-No. 12C)

According to TPB PG-No. 12C, the Site partly falls within the Wetland Conservation Area
(WCA) (about 41.25m* / 25% of the Site) and partly falls within the Wetland Buffer Area
(WBA) (about 123.75m’ / 75% of the Site). The land use concept. development guidelines and
key assessment criteria are summarised as follows:

WCA

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

the WCA comprises the existing and contiguous, active or abandoned fish ponds in the
Deep Bay Area. which should all be conserved. The intention of the WCA is to conserve
the ecological value of the fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem
in the Deep Bay Area. The Board may consider development with conservation objectives
within the WCA under the “private-public partnership approach™:

new development within the WCA would not be allowed unless it is required to support
the conservation of the ecological value of the area or the development is an essential
infrastructural project with overriding public interest. Any such development should be
supported by an EcolA to demonstrate that the development would not result in a net loss
in wetland function and negative disturbance impact;

for any redevelopment which requires planning permission from the Board., an EcolA
would also be required. Wetland compensation is required for any development involving
pond filling and mitigation measures against disturbance would be necessary. They would
be imposed as part of the planning approval conditions: and

subject to submission of EcolAs, the types of activities which may be considered within
the WCA must be related to uses concerning (i) conservation of the wetland in Deep Bay
Area, (ii) environmental education, or (iii) essential infrastructure projects needed for
public purpose for which no suitable alternative locations outside the WCA could be
identified: and should not add to the pollution loading of the Deep Bay Area: and

WBA

(a)

(b)

the intention of the WBA is to protect the ecological integrity of the fish ponds and
wetland within the Wetland Conservation Area (WCA) and prevent development that
would have a negative off-site disturbance impact on the ecological value of fish ponds:
and

within the WBA. for development or redevelopment which requires planning permission,
an ecological impact assessment (EcolA) would need to be submitted. Some local and
minor uses (including temporary uses) are however exempted from the requirement of
EcolA.
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Paper No. A/YL-ST/626B

Government Departments’ General Comments

1. Land Administration

Comments from the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department (DLO/YL.
LandsD):

e the proposed access to the Site may straddle the project limit of PWP Item No. 7856CL
Development of Lok Ma Chau Loop - Main Works Package 1 — Site Formation and
Infrastructure Works and some sites under Simplified Temporary Land Allocations
(STLASs):

e the Acquisition Section of LandsD has reservation on the application if the application
affects the resumption limit of the relevant project limit/STLAs; and

e his advisory comments are at Appendix IV.
2. Traffic
Comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T):

¢ the Site is connected to the public road network via a section of a local access which is
not managed by Transport Department (TD). The land status of the local access should
be clarified with LandsD by the applicant. Moreover, the management and maintenance
responsibilities of the local access should be clarified with the relevant lands and
maintenance authorities accordingly:

e the applicant should seek the relevant owner(s) on the right of using the vehicular access
and the off-site loading and unloading area:

e having considered the application including the FIs, he has no adverse comment on the
application from the traffic engineering point of view; and

e should the application be approved by the Board, no vehicle is allowed to queue back
to or reverse onto/from public road at any time during the planning approval period.

Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways Department
(CHE/NTW, HyD):

e the proposed access arrangement should be agreed by Transport Department:
o the access road connecting the Site with Ha Wan Tsuen East Road is not and will not
be maintained by HyD. HyD should not be responsible for maintaining any access

connecting the Site with Ha Wan Tsuen East Road: and

e adequate drainage measures shall be provided at the Site to prevent surface water
running from the Site to the nearby public roads and drains.



3. Drainage

4.

3

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN,
DSD):

he has no objection in principle to the application from drainage operation and
maintenance point of view;

the applicant should submit a drainage proposal should demonstrate how he will collect,
convey and discharge rain water falling onto or flowing to the Site. A clear drainage
plan showing full details of the existing drains and the proposed drains (e.g. cover and
invert levels of pipes/catchpits/outfalls and ground levels justifying waterflow, etc.)
with supporting design calculations and charts should be included. Approval of the
drainage proposal should be sought prior to the implementation of drainage works on
site;

after completion of the required drainage works, the applicant shall provide DSD sets
of record photographs showing the completed drainage works with corresponding

photograph locations marked clearly on the approved drainage plans for reference; and

his advisory comments are at Appendix IV.

Fire Safety

Comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS):

he has no objection in principle to the application subject to fire service installations
(FSIs) and water supplies for firefighting being provided to his satisfaction;

it is noted that the nearest available street fire hydrant is more than 500m away from
the Site. In this regard. street fire hydrant system with adequate flow, pressure and size
of water tank shall be provided in the Site;

in consideration of the design/nature of'the proposal, FSIs are anticipated to be required.
The applicant is advised to submit relevant layout plans incorporated with the proposed
IFSIs to his department for approval;

if the proposed structure(s) is required to comply with the Buildings Ordinance (BO)
(Cap. 123), detailed fire service requirements will be formulated upon receipt of formal

submission of general building plans: and

his advisory comments are at Appendix IV.

Building Matters

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department
(CBS/NTW, BD):

the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street and
emergency vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of the Building
(Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) respectively:



]
w
]

before any new building works (including containers/open sheds as temporary
buildings. demolition and land filling, etc.) are to be carried out on the Site. prior
approval and consent of the Building Authority (BA) should be obtained. otherwise
they are unauthorised building works (UBW) under BO. An Authorised Person should
be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed building works in accordance with
BO;

for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BD to effect their
removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBW as and
when necessary. The granting of any planning approval should not be construed as an
acceptance of any existing building works or UBW on the Site under BO:

if the proposed use under application is subject to issue of a licence, the applicant should
be reminded that any existing structures on the Site intended to be used for such
purposes are required to comply with the building safety and other relevant
requirements as may be imposed by the licensing authority; and

his advisory comments are at Appendix I'V.

Other Departments

The following government departments have no objection to or no comment on the

application:

(a) Commissioner of Police;

(b)  Chief Engineer/Railway Development 2-2, Railway Development Office, Highways
Department; -

(¢) Project Manager (West), West Development Office, Civil Engineering and
Development Department (CEDD);

(d) Head of Geotechnical Engineering Office, CEDD:

(e)  Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department; and

() District Officer (Yuen Long).






(a)

(b)

(c)

()

(g)

Appendix IV of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-ST/626B

Recommended Advisory Clauses

Prior planning permission should have been obtained before commencing the proposed
use at the application site (the Site);

to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department
(DLO/YL. LandsD) that the Site comprises an Old Schedule Agricultural Lot held under
the Block Government Lease which contains the restriction that no structures are allowed
to be erected without the prior approval of the Government. The lot owner will need to
immediately apply to LandsD to permit the structures to be erected or regularise any
irregularity on site, if any. Besides, given the proposed use is temporary in nature, only
application for regularisation or erection of temporary structure(s) will be considered.
Applications for any of the above will be considered by LandsD acting in the capacity of
the landlord or lessor at its sole discretion and there is no guarantee that such application
will be approved. If such application is approved. it will be subject to such terms and
conditions, including among others the payment of rent or fee, as may be imposed by

LandsD;

to note the comments of the Commissioner of Transport (C for T) that the Site is
connected to the public road network via a section of a local access which is not managed
by Transport Department (TD). The land status of the local access should be clarified
with LandsD by the applicant. The management and maintenance responsibilities of the
local access should be clarified with the relevant lands and maintenance authorities
accordingly. The applicant should seek the relevant owner(s) on the right of using the
vehicular access and the off-site loading and unloading area: '

to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department (CHE/NTW, HyD) that the access road connecting the Site with Ha Wan
Tsuen East Road is not and will not be maintained by HyD. Adequate drainage measures
should be provided at the Site to prevent surface water running from the Site to the nearby
public roads and drains:

to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Railway Development 2-2, Railway
Development Office, Highways Department (CE/RD 2-2, RDO, HyD) that the Site is in
close proximity to the Northern Line (NOL) Spur Line alignment which is under
development by MTRCL. The applicant is required to consult MTRCL with respect to the
design and construction of the proposed works. whether it would affect the NOL Spur
Line. Deep foundation such as piling is not permitted at the Site unless MTRCL's
agreement is sought;

to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection to follow the relevant
mitigation measures and requirements in the COP to minimise potential environmental
impacts on the surrounding areas. If the proposed use will involve any earthworks or
building works within the Site (a conservation area), it will constitute a designated project
under Item Q.1, Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Environmental Impact Assessment Ordinance
(EIAO) and an environmental permit under the EIAO is required before-its construction;

to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape. Planning
Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD) that approval of the application does not imply
approval of tree works, if any, such as pruning, transplanting and felling. Applications for



(h)

tree removal/tree works should be submitted directly to the relevant authorities for

approval:

to note the comments from the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services
Department (CE/MN, DSD) that:

(1)

(iv)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

the drainage proposal should demonstrate how the applicant will collect, convey
and discharge rain water falling onto or flowing to the Site. A clear drainage
plan showing full details of the existing drains and the proposed drains (e.g.
cover and invert levels of pipes/catchpits/outfalls and ground levels justifying
waterflow, ete.) with supporting design calculations and charts should be
included. For preparation of the proposal. the Guideline on preparation of the
drainage proposal is available in DSD homepage at:

hitp, //www.dsd.gov. hk/EN/Files/Technical Manual/dsd guideline/Drainage S
ubmission.pdf

the applicant is reminded that approval of the drainage proposal must be sought
prior to the implementation of drainage works on the Site;

after completion of the required drainage works, the applicant shall provide
DSD sets of record photographs showing the completed drainage works with
corresponding photograph locations marked clearly on the approved drainage
plans for reference. DSD will inspect the completed drainage works jointly
with the applicant with reference to the set of photographs:

the applicant shall ascertain that all existing flow paths would be properly
intercepted and maintained without increasing the flooding risk of the adjacent
areas:

the applicant is reminded that the proposed drainage proposal/works as well as
the site boundary should not cause encroachment upon areas outside his
jurisdiction: '

no public sewerage maintained by CE/MN, DSD is currently available for
connection. No sewerage collected from the Site should be discharged to the
drainage system. For sewage disposal and treatment, agreement from the
Director of Environmental Protection shall be obtained:

the applicant should consult DLO/YL. LandsD regarding all the proposed
drainage works outside the site boundary in order to ensure unobstructed
discharge from the Site in future:

all the proposed drainage facilities should be constructed and maintained by the
applicant at his own cost. The applicant should ensure and keep all drainage
facilities on site under proper maintenance during occupancy of the Site: and

the existing drainage system outside the site boundary might be maintained by
District Officer/Yuen Long (DO/YL). The applicant shall seek DO/YL’s



(i)

1))

o«

comment if he proposes to connect the drainage system within the Site with the
existing drainage system outside the site boundary:

to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) (i) to provide street fire
hydrant system with adequate flow, pressure and size of water tank in the Site: and (ii) to
submit relevant layout plans incorporated with the proposed fire service installations
(FSIs) to his department for approval. The layout plans should be drawn to scale and
depicted with dimensions and nature of occupancy: and the location of where the
proposed water supply for firefighting and FSls to be installed should be clearly marked
on the layout plans. If the proposed structure(s) is required to comply with the Buildings
Ordinance (BO) (Cap. 123), detailed fire service requirements will be formulated upon
receipt of formal submission of general building plans (BPs): and

to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings
Department (CBS/NTW, BD) that:

()

(1)

(1ii)

(1v)

(v)

(vi)

(vil)

the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street
and emergency vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of
the Building (Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) respectively:

the Site does not abut on a specified street of not less than 4.5m wide, and its
permitted development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 19(3) of
B(P)R at the building plans (BPs) submission stage;

before any new building works (including containers/open sheds as temporary
buildings, demolition and land filling, etc.) are to be carried out on the Site, prior
approval and consent of the Building Authority (BA) should be obtained,
otherwise they are unauthorised building works (UBW) under BO. An
Authorised Person should be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed
building works in accordance with BO:

for UBW erected on leased land. enforcement action may be taken by BD to
effect their removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy
against UBW as and when necessary. The granting of any planning approval
should not be construed as an acceptance of any existing building works or
UBW on the Site under BO:

any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom or
other uses are considered as temporary buildings and are subject to the control
of Part VII of B(P)R;

if the proposed use under application is subject to issue of a licence, the
applicant should be reminded that any existing structures on the Site intended to
be used for such purposes are required to comply with the building safety and
other relevant requirements as may be imposed by the licensing authority: and

detailed checking under BO will be carried out at the BPs submission stage.
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BE: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

To : Secretary, Town Planning Board

By hand or post : 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, Nonth Point, Hong Kong
By Fax : 2877 0245 or 2522 8426

By e-mail ; tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

ﬁﬂ%ﬂ’ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ!ﬁﬂﬁ The application no. to which the comment relates
AYL-ST/626

BEFW (0ARE « BEERE)

Details of the Comment (use separate sheet if necessary)

CHRERA %R/ Name of person/company making this comment

#% Signature

88 Date 6}/%/%_@ 27

26-JUL-2022 14:50 Q7 P.NNR
05-AUG-2022 14:45 97% F.001
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, A/YL-ST/626 DD 96 Lok Ma Chau Education Centre Conservation
S 15/08/2022 03:19

Fron

T tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
File Ref

A/YL-ST/626

Lot 1808 in D.D. 96, Lok Ma Chau
Site area : About 165sg.m

Zoning :"Conservation Area"

Applied use: Field Education Centre / Shop

Dear TPB Members,

Strong objections. No indication as to who the applicant is or its credentials with
regard to conservation. No mention of filling in pond that appears to have been
executed without approval despite history of site:

DEC 2017 WITHDRAWN

A/YL-ST/517

Proposed Filling of Pond for Permitted

Appiied e Agricultural Use (Fish Pond Culture)

Mary Mulvihill
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7N Comments on the Section 16 Application No. A/YL-ST/626
i ‘ J 16/08/2022 12:34
From: "Roy Ng'
To <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
File Ref .
1 attachment
>

TPB20220816(ST626).pdf

Dear Sir/Madam,
Please refer to the attachment for the captioned.

Yours faithfully,
Ng Hei Man (Mr.)
Campaign Manager
The Conservancy Association

Registered Name i¥{i}44f : The Conservancy Association f&#ftl
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability by guarantee J¥75AkEE K
VLHVIE R TR A E])

This email is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain
confidential information. Unauthorised use, disclosure or distribution of
this email or its content is prohibited. If you have received this email in
error, please delete it and notify the sender.

XE T AR Avast [ HEIE A Tl 2 -
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* Add.: Units 1305-6, 13/F, Tower 1, Magnet Place, 77-81 Container Port Road, BFEf E-mail:cahk@cahk.org.hk

Kwai Chung, New Territories, H.K.
M4l Website:www.cahk.org.hk

16" August 2022

Town Planning Board

15/F North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

By e-mail: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

Dear Sir/Madam,

Comments on the Section 16 Application No. A/YL-ST/626

The Conservancy Association OBJECTS to the captioned application.

1. Not in line with the planning intention of Conservation Area (CA) zone

According to the approved San Tin Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/YL-ST/8, the
planning intention of CA zone is “to conserve the ecological value wetland and fish
ponds which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem in the Deep Bay Area. The
“no-net-loss in wetland"" principle is adopted for any change in use within this zone.
The primary intention is to discourage new development unless it is required to support
the conservation of the ecological integrity of the wetland ecosystem or the

development is an essential infrastructure project with overriding public interest”.

According to the gist of application, proposed temporary field education centre' with
ancillary shop and services public were proposed. However, we cannot see sufficient
details to justify that such plan is either “fo support the conservation of the ecological
integrity of the wetland ecosystem™ or “an essential infrastructure project with
overriding public interest”. Therefore, it is not in line with the planning intention of CA

Z0one.

2. Not in line with the Town Planning Board (TPB) PG-No. 12C
According to the TPB PG-No. 12C for Application for Developments within Deep

Bay Area, part of the application site is located within Wetland Conservation Area
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(WCA). The planning intention of WCA is “ro conserve the ecological value of the
fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem in the Deep Bay Area.
It comprises the existing and contiguous, active or abandoned fish ponds in the Deep
Bay Area, which should all be conserved. New development within the WCA would
not be allowed unless it is required to support the conservation of the ecological
value of the area or the development is an essential infrastructural project with
overriding public interest. Any such development should be supported by an
ecological impact assessment (o demonstrate that the development would not result in
a net loss in wetland function and negative disturbance impact”. However, there are
no brief overview on ecological condition of the project site and its surrounding
environment. All potential environmental impacts caused by the work during
construction and operation phase, such as water quality, noise and ecology, have not
been fully evaluated. We doubt that it is against the planning intention of WCA, and
therefore we do not think this is in line with the TPB PG-No. 12C.

3. Adverse environmental impacts

We worry that there would be several potential adverse environmental impacts caused

by the application:

- No plans on land recovery: Various structures/uses would be temporarily
proposed in the application site. However, no details are available to illustrate
how the land would be recovered afier the proposed temporary use.

- Adverse sewage impact: The applicant does not provide any details of sewage
arrangement, such as design, collection, treatment, disposal of sewage, back-up
plans, and so on. Besides, insufficient details are available to identify other
sources of wastewater arising from operation, and how these pollution sources
would be treated. We worry that if the above issues cannot be properly addressed,
it may lead to serious environmental and hygiene problems within the application
site and its surrounding area.

- Other sources of environmental impacts not clearly addressed: There are no site
management and operational plans to describe issues such as number of expected
visitors/users, crowd control, and so on. Regarding the proposed temporary
environmental protection education and solar energy exhibition centre and
souvenir shop, no details are available to describe their exact uses and activities,
and whether additional wastewater would be generated during operation. All these

would help identify source of environmental impacts and then suggest measures
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to minimize or mitigate potential environmental disturbance, but we cannot see

the project proponent has attempted to address this.

Yours faithfully,
Ng Hel Man
Campaign Manager

The Conservancy Association
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o KFBG's comments on two planning applications
(‘ 3 16/08/2022 18:14

From: EAP KFBG <eap@kibg.org>
To: "tpbpd@pland.gov.hk" <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
File Ref:
2 attachments
[ PoF |
- >

220816 s16 CLHFS 2.pdf 220816 s16 ST 626.pdf

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Attached please see our comments regarding two applications. There are two pdf files
attached to this email. If you cannot see/ download/ open these files, please notify us
through email.

Thank You and Best Regards,

Ecological Advisory Programme
Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden

Email Disclaimer:

The information contained in this e-mail {including any attachments) is confidential and is intended solely for the
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete this e-mail from your
system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying, printing, forwarding or dissemination of any part of this information is
prohibited. KFBG does not accept responsibility and shall not be liable for the content of any e-mail transmitted by its staff
for any reason other than bona fide official purposes. There is no warranty that this e-mail is error or virus free. You should
not rely on any information that is not transmitted via secure technology.
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The Secretary,

Town Planning Board,

1 5/F, North Point Government Offices,
333, Java Road, North Point,

Hong Kong.

(Email: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)

16th August 2022, By email only

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Proposed Temporary Field Education Centre with Ancillary Shop and Services for a
Period of 3 Years

(A/YL-ST/626)

1. We reler to the captioned.

2. The site is within a Conservation Area zone and very close to the ecologically sensitive
fish pond area. We urge the Board to seriously consider whether the proposed use is in line
with the planning intention of the zoning of concern as well as the potential cumulative

impacts of approving this application.

3. Thank you for your attention.

Ecological Advisory Programme
Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden
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HKBWS's comments on the planning application for the proposed Temporary
Field Education Centre with Ancillary Shop and Services for a Period of 3 Years
at Lok Ma Chau, San Tin (A/YL-ST/626)

16/08/2022 18:14 ;

From: "WONG, Suet Mei" <wsuetmei@hkbws.org.hk>
To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Ce: Chuan Woo <wchuan@hkbws.org.hk>

File Ref:
Dear Sir/Madam,

The Hong Kong Bird Watching Society's comments on the planning application for the proposed Temporary
Field Education Centre with Ancillary Shop and Services for a Period of 3 Years at Lok Ma Chau, San Tin
(A/YL-ST/626) is attached.

Thank you.

Best Regards,

Wong Suet Mei | =518
Conservation Officer | {RE £{T

Hong Kong Bird Watching Society | FHEH /&
A: 7C, V Ga Building, 532 Castle Peak Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong
FH LR A L5322 R A THICE

T: +852 2377 4387 | F: +852 2314 3687

-

2022081 6_LokMaChau_FieldEdtHion_A_YL_ST_B%_HKBWS.pdf
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Secretary, Town Planning Board

15/F, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong
(E-mail: tphpd@pland.gov.hk)

By email only

16 August 2022

Dear Sir/Madam,

Comments on the planning application for the proposed Temporary Field Education

Centre with Ancillary Shop and Services for a Period of 3 Years
at Lok Ma Chau, San Tin (A/YL-5T/626)

The Hong Kong Bird Watching Society (HKBWS) objects to the planning application
based on the following reasons.

1 Not in line with the planning intention of the Wetland Conservation Area and
“Conservation Area” (CA) zoning

1.1

1.2

The northern part of the application site is located within the Wetland
Conservation Area (WCA), where is “to conserve the ecological value of the
fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem in the Deep
Bay Area” under the Town Planning Board Guideline No. TPB PG-NO. 12C.
The southern part of the site is located within Wetland Buffer Area (WBA),
which is “to protect the ecological integrity of the fish ponds and wetland
within the WCA and prevent development that would have a negative off-

site disturbance impact on the ecological value of fish ponds.”

It is also located within the CA zone under the approved San Tin Outline
Zoning Plan No. S/YL-ST/8, which is intended to “conserve the ecological
value of wetland and fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland

ecosystem in the Deep Bay Areg”. It is also intended to “discourage new

development unless it is required to support the conservation of the
ecological integrity of the wetland ecosystem or the development is an

e
infotahkbws org hb - BB BS 3280 il 3 4 i 7 M h o

\ L :

T I 2 gl N

EAAFP



essential infrastructure project with overriding public interest.”

1.3 The proposed development would involve exhibition centre, souvenir shop,
storage yard and portable chemical toilet uses, while the operation hours
are from 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. every day. However, there is no
information showing the estimated visitors, the operation details (i.e. the
activities to be held), the estimated generation of waste water, the source
of water supply, etc. The applicant did not demonstrate that the
construction and operation of the proposed centre would not cause adverse
disturbance to the ecological sensitive wetlands, given that the site is just
next to fish ponds and wetlands. We consider it is immature to approve the
application, and we urge the Town Planning Board (Board) to reject this
application and make sure the use of this land would not have negative
impacts on the ecological value of wetland and fish ponds.

The Town Planning Board should not encourage “destroy first, build later”
From Google Earth aerial photographs, landscape changes including vegetation
clearance, pond filling and construction of temporary structures were seen at and

around the application site between February and November in 2017 (Figure 1).

We suspected that this is “destroy first, build later”. We are concerned the
approval of the current application would further legitimize the current misuse of
the CA zone, leading to the promotion of “destroy first, develop later” attitudes
among landowners in the locality. As the Board has suggested that “the Board will
not tolerate any deliberate action to destroy the rural and natural environment in

the hope that the Board would givé sympathetic consideration to subsequent
development on the site concerned.” ' We urge the Board to reject this
application.

Set an undesirable precedent to the future development

The approval of this application will set an undesirable precedent to the future
similar applications associated with “destroy first, build later” within the WCA,
WBA and CA zoning, and thus nullifying the statutory planning control mechanism.

' TPB Press Release. Available at:
http://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/201107/04/P201107040255.htm
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We urge the Board to reject this application in order to protect the ecological
sensitive area from any development threats.

4  Justifications for the decision and comments made by Government departments
and the Board
According to the Hong Kong Planning Standards and Guidelines (HKPSG), Chapter
10, Section 2.1 (ii), the Board has the responsibility to, “restrict uses within
conservation zones to those which sustain particular landscapes, ecological and
geological attributes and heritage features”; (iii) the Board has the responsibility
to “control adjoining uses to_minimise adverse impacts on conservation zones and

optimise their conservation value”. We note that all other Government
bureaux/departments are also bound to the HKPSG, the Agriculture, Fisheries and
Conservation Department (AFCD) and the Planning Department (PlanD) has the
responsihility to advise the Board on the ecological and planning aspects in
particular?. Given AFCD’s mission to conserve natural environment and safeguard
the ecological integrity? and the proposed development is not in line with the
planning intention of the statutory zoning, HKBWS would also expect AFCD and
PlanD to object this application. Should AFCD, PlanD or the Board feels otherwise,
we urge that the appropriate justifications are provided.

The HKBWS respectfully requests the Board to take our comments into consideration
and reject the current application. Thank you for your kind attention.

Yours faithfully,

Wong Suet Mei

Conservation Officer

The Hong Kong Bird Watching Society

* AFCD Role of Department. Available at:
http://www.afcd.gov.hk/english/aboutus/abt_role/abt role.html

> AFCD Vision and Mission. Available at:
http://www.afcd.gov.hk/english/aboutus/vision _mission/abt vision _mission.html
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Figure 1. The Google Earth aerial photographs, vegetation clearance, pond filling and
construction of temporary structures were seen at the application site (marked with
red line) between February and November in 2017, We suspected that this is “destroy
first, build later”,

&5 #§ WM E Hong Kong Bird Watching Society .
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o ' Anﬁex B
of TPB Paper No. 10908 .

("/\ Extract of the Minutes of 713th Meeting of the Rural and New Town Planning Committee
.. held on 17.2.2023
Agenda Item 23

Section 16 Application

[Open Meeting (Presentation and Question Sessions Only)) _

AYL-ST/626 Proposed Temporary Field Education Centre with Ancillary Shop and
Services for a Period of 3 Years in “Conservation Area” Zone, Lot
1808 in D.D. 96, Lok Ma Chau, San Tin, Yuen Long
(RNTPC Paper No. A/YL-ST/626B)

Presentation and Question Sessions

57. With the aid of some plans, Ms Christine C.M. Cheung, STP/FSYLE, briefed
Members on the background of the application, the proposed use, departmental and public
comments, and the planning considerations and assessments as detailed in the Paper. The

Planning Department did not support the application.
58. Members had no question on the application.

Deliberation Session

59, After deliberation, the Committee decided to reject the application, The reasons

WEre <

“(a) the proposed development is not in line with the plaﬁning intention of the
“Conservation Area” zone, which is primarily fo conserve the ecological
value of wetland and fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland
ecosystem in the Deep Bay Area and discourage new development unless it
is required to support the conservation of the ecological integrity of the
wefland ecosystem or the development is an essential infrastructure project
with overriding public interest. No strong planning justification has been
given in the submission to justify a departure from the planning intention,

even on atemporary basis; and

(b) the proposed development is not in line with Town Planning Board

Guidelines for ‘Application for Development within Deep Bay Area under



e

-28 -

Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance (TPB PG-No. 12C) in that the
applicant fails to demonstrate how the proposed temporary use could

facifitate the environmental education.”

[The Chairman thanked Ms Christine C.M. Cheung, STP/FSYLE, for her attendance to

answer Members’ enquiries.  She left the meeting at this point.]
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Annex C

\ . | ' of TPB Paper No. 10908
WA YEBRS ' o . TOWN PLANNING BOARD
| B ER=E4E 15/F., North Point Government Offices

RS E+HMS . 333 Java Road, North Peint,
' ' Hong Kong.
pe prax: 2877 0245/ 2522 8426 By Post & Fax
| =ETe: 2231 4810
I3 Your Reference:
e} ivied ’
oy e Rete this ref: TPB/A/YL-ST/626 3 March 2023
Hui Kwan Yee
Dear Sir/Madam,

Proposed Temporary Field Education Centre with Ancillary Shop
and Services for a Period of 3 Years in “Conservation Area” Zone,

Lot 1808 i D.D. 96, Lok Ma Chau, San Tin, Yuen Long

I refer to my letter to you dated 9.2.2023,

After giving consideration to the application, the Town‘Plamﬁng Board (TPB)
decided to reject the application and the reasons are :

(a) the proposed development is not in line with the planning intention of the
“Conservation Area” zone, which is primarily to conserve the ecological
value of wetland and fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland
ecosystemn in the Deep Bay Area and discourage new development unless it
is required to support the conservation of the ecological integrity of the
wetland ecosystem or the development is an essential infrastructure project
with overriding public.interest. No strong planming justification has been
given in the submission to justify a departure from the planning intention,
even on a ternporary basis; and

(b) the proposed development is not in line with TPB ' Guidelines for
‘Application for Development within Deep Bay Area under Section 16 of the
Town Planning Ordinance (TPB PG-No. 12C) in that you fail to demonsirvate
how the proposed temporary use can facilitate the environmental education.

A copy of the TPB Paper in respect of the application is available at TPB website at
this link (https://www.info.gov.hi/ipb/tc/meetings/RNTPC/Agenda/713_rnt_agendahtml). A
copy. of the TPB Paper in Chinese in respect of the application (except the supplementary
planning statement/technical report(s), if any) and the relevant extract of minutes of the TPB

—— meeting held on 17.2.2023, in both English and Chinese, are enclosed herewith .for your

reference.

5
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o Under section. 17(1) of the Town Planning Ordinance, an applicant aggrieved by a -
decision of the TPB may apply to the TPB for a review of the decision. If you wish to seck a
review, you should inform me within 21 days from the date of this letter (on or before
24.3.2023). I'will then contact you to arrange a hearing before the TPB which you and/or your
authorized representative will be invited to attend.. The TPB is required to consider a review
application within three months of receipt of the application for review. Please note that any
review application will be published for three weeks for public comments.

Under the Town Planning Ordinance, the TPB can only reconsider at the review
hearing the original application in the light of further written and/or oral representations.
Should you decide at this stage to materially modify the original proposal, such proposal
should be submitted to the TPB in the form of a fresh apphcauon under section 16 of the Town
Planmng Ordinance. . :

If you wish to seeic further clarifications/information on matters relating to the
above decision, please feel free to contact Ms. Christine Cheung of Fanlmg, Sheung Shui &
Yuen Long East District Planning Office at 3168 4033."

Yours fajthfully,

( Leticia LEUNG)
for Secretary, Town Planning Board

(With Chinese Translation)
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From fsyledpo_pd/PLAND/HKSARG

I Alice Yuk Yi CHEUNG/PLAND/HKSARG@PLAND, Davy Long Yin
LAM/PLAND/HKSARG@PLAND

Sent by Yen PY LEUNG/PLAND/HKSARG

From: tpbpd/PLAND/HKSARG

To: fsyledpo@pland.gov.hk

Ce: Suki Chi Nga LAM/PLAND/HKSARG@PLAND

Date: 14/04/2023 10:45

Subject: Fw: L IETES# WPS Office S 575 "5 ¢ 5t Ml 25 11 &7-WPS Office.doc"
A/YL-ST/626 Review

----- Forwarded by tpbpd/PLAND/HKSARG on 14/04/2023 10:45 -----

From: Fis :

To: e #itpbpd@pland.gov.hk <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Date: 14/04/2023 10:19

Subject: FRIFAEE 18 WPS Office 821141 32 "5 © Ink i 5 22 B & -WPS Office.doc”

Please check the attachment

%l WPS Office 735

Please check the attachment

i%is WPS Office 435
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Fiom fsyledpo_pd/PLAND/HKSARG

o Alice Yuk Yi CHEUNG/PLAND/HKSARG@PLAND, Davy Long Yin
LAM/PLAND/HKSARG@PLAND

Sent by Yen PY LEUNG/PLAND/HKSARG

----- Forwarded by Yen PY LEUNG/PLAND/HKSARG on 14/04/2023 13:19 -—--

From: tpbpd/PLAND/HKSARG

To: fsyledpo@pland.gov.hk

Cc: Suki Chi Nga LAM/PLAND/HKSARG@PLAND

Date: 14/04/2023 10:45

Subject: Fw: FEIETEEH WPS Office 815555 "5+ &1H5580 18 M-WPS Office.doc”
A/YL-ST/626 Review

----- Forwarded by tpbpd/PLAND/HKSARG on 14/04/2023 10:42 -----

From: el TR - _

To: i #itpbpd@pland.gov.hk <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Date: 14/04/2023 09:38

Subject: TR IE{Fi% 8 WPS Office 81147 32 "£¢ + &485280 T8 (-WPS Office.doc”
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Annex E
of TPB Paper No. 10908

[ urgent ] Return Receipt Requested [ Sign [J Encrypt [ Mark Subject Restricted [ Expand personal&publi
Re: A/YL-ST/626 DD 96 Lok Ma Chau Education Centre Conservation

20/04/2023 03:03
From
To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk> }2,-—— \
Fite Ref:

Dear TPB Members,

Rejection of application on 17 Feb 2023 justified:

the applicant fails to demonstrate how the proposed temporary use could
facilitate the environmental education arousing the public understanding of the
ecology and nature conservation of the area as specified in TPB PG-No. 12C.

Mary Mulvihilll

From: TR RS RS e 1 ot

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Date: Monday, 15 August 2022 3:19 AM CST

Subject: A/YL-ST/626 DD 96 Lok Ma Chau Education Centre Conservation -

AYL-ST/626
Lot 1808 in D.D. 96, Lok Ma Chau
Site area : About 165sq.m

Zoning :"Conservation Area"

Applied use: Field Education Centre / Shbp

Dear TPB Members,

Strong objections. No indication as to who the applicant is or its credentials with
regard to conservation. No mention of filling in pond that appears to have been
executed without approval despite history of site:

DEC 2017 WITHDRAWN
A/YL-ST/517

Applied Use Proposed Filling of Pond for Permitted

Agricultural Use (Fish Pond Culture)



Mary Mulvihill
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Town Planning Board

15/F North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

Pown planmin®
40 poard

By e-mail: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

Dear Sir/Madam,

Comments on the Section 17 Review of TPB’s Section 16 Application No.
A/YL-ST/626

The Conservancy Association OBJECTS to the captioned application.

1. Not in line with the planning intention of Conservation Area (CA) zone

According to the approved San Tin Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/YL-ST/8, the
planning intention of CA zone is “fo conserve the ecological value wetland and fish
ponds which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem in the Deep Bay Area. The
“no-net-loss in wetland’ principle is adopted for any change in use within this zone.
The primary intention is to discourage new development unless it is required to support
the conservation of the ecological integrity of the wetland ecosystem or the

development is an essential infrastructure project with overriding public interest”.

According to the gist of application, proposed temporary field education centre with
ancillary shop and services public were proposed. However, we cannot see sufficient
details to justify that such plan is either “fo support the conservation of the ecological
integrity of the wetland ecosystem™ or “an essential infrastructure project with
overriding public interest”. Therefore, it is not in line with the planning intention of
CA zone.

2. Not in line with the Town Planning Board (TPB) PG-No. 12C
According to the TPB PG-No. 12C for Application for Developments within Deep Bay
Area, part of the application site is located within Wetland Conservation Area. (WCA).
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The planning intention of WCA is “to conserve the ecological value of the fish ponds
which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem in the Deep Bay Area. It
comprises the existing and contiguous, active or abandoned fish ponds in the Deep Bay
Area, which should all be conserved. New development within the WCA would not be
allowed unless it is required to support the conservation of the ecological value of the
area or the development is an essential infrastructural project with overriding public
interest. Any such development should be supported by an ecological impact
assessment to demonstrate that the development would not result in a net loss in
wetland function and negative disturbance impact”™. However, there are no brief
overview on ecological condition of the project site and its surrounding environment.
All potential environmental impacts caused by the work during construction and
operation phase, such as water quality, noise and ecology, have not been fully
evaluated. We doubt that it is against the planning intention of WCA, and therefore we
do not think that this is in line with the TPB PG-No. 12C.

3. Adverse environmental impacts

We worry that there would be several potential adverse environmental impacts caused

by the application:

- No plans on land recovery: Various structures/uses would be temporarily proposed
in the application site. However, no details are available to illustrate how the land

would be recovered after the proposed temporary use.

- Adverse sewage impact: The applicant does not provide any details of sewage
arrangement, such as design, collection, treatment, disposal of sewage, back-up
plans, and so on. Besides, insufficient details are available to identify other sources
of wastewater arising from operation, and how these pollution sources would be
treated. We worry that if the above issues cannot be properly addressed, it may
lead to serious environmental and hygiene problems within the application site and
its surrounding area.

- Other sources of environmental impacts not clearly addressed: There are no site
management and operational plans to describe issues such as number of expected
visitors/users, crowd control, and so on. Regarding the proposed temporary
environmental protection education and solar energy exhibition centre and

souvenir shop, no details are available to describe their exact uses and activities,
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and whether additional wastewater would be generated during operation. All these
would help identify source of environmental impacts and then suggest measures to
minimize or mitigate potential environmental disturbance, but we cannot see the

project proponent has attempted to address this.

4. Undesirable precedent of “destroy first, build later”

The vegetation clearance can be spotted within the application site from 2017 to 2018
(Figure 1-3) a structure can be found from 2020 until 2022 (Figure 4-5). It is suspected
that this is a case of “destroy first, build later”.

Planning Department and members of Town Planning Board (TPB) should alert that
TPB has announced approaches to deter “destroy first, build later™ activities in 2011. It
stated that “the Board is determined to conserve the rural and natural environment and
will not tolerate any deliberate action to destroy the rural and natural environment in
the hope that the Board would give sympathetic consideration to subsequent
development on the site concerned™'. Therefore, this application should not be given
any sympathetic consideration, or it will set an undesirable precedent for similar cases

in future.

Yours faithfully,

Chow O1i Chuen

Campaign Officer

The Conservancy Association

' TPB Press Release. Available at: http://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/201107/04/P201107040255.htm
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Figure 1-5 The vegetation clearance can be spotted within the application site
from 2017 to 2018, and a structure can be found from 2020 until 2022 (Source:
Google Earth). It is suspected that this is a case of “destroy first, build later”

March 2017
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: Kadoorie Farm & Botanic Garden Corporation

K F!B!
Ry
The Secretary,

Town Planning Board,
15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333, Java Road, North Point, O “j
Hong Kong. ]h :
(Email: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)

21st April 2023,

By email only

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Proposed Temporary Field Education Centre with Ancillary Shop and Services for a
Period of 3 Years

(A/YL-ST/626)

(Review under Section 17)

1. We refer to the captioned.

2. The site is within Conservation Area (CA) zone under the Approved San Tin Outline
Zoning Plan and the planning intention of this zone is: ‘to conserve the ecological value of
wetland and fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem in the Deep Bay
Area. The “no-net-loss in wetland” principle is adopted for any change in use within this

zone. The primary intention is to_discourage new development unless it is required to

support the conservation of the ecological integrity of the wetland ecosystem or the

development is an essential infrastructure project with overriding public interest.”

3. We urge the Board to reject this application as the proposed use is unlikely to be in line
with the planning intention as stated above.

4.  Thank you for your attention.

Ecological Advisory Programme

Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden

FERNMARKEKN LR
Lam Kam Road, Tai Po, New Territories, Hong Kong
Email: eap@kfbg.org



Secretary, Town Planning Board 7 :
15/F, North Point Government Offices »Q ) }1\
333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong

(E-mail: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)

By email only
blanning
TownB;“"‘_d 21 April 2023

Dear Sir/Madam,

Comments on the planning application for the proposed Temporary Field Education
Centre with Ancillary Shop and Services for a Period of 3 Years
at Lok Ma Chau, San Tin (A/YL-5T/626) (Section 17)

The Hong Kong Bird Watching Society (HKBWS) objects to the planning application
based on the following reasons.

1 Not in line with the planning intention of the Wetland Conservation Area and

“Conservation Area” (CA) zoning

1.1 The northern part of the application site is located within the Wetland
Conservation Area (WCA), where is “to conserve the ecological value of the
fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem in the Deep
Bay Area” under the Town Planning Board Guideline No. TPB PG-NO. 12C.
The southern part of the site is located within Wetland Buffer Area (WBA),
which is “to protect the ecological integrity of the fish ponds and wetland
within the WCA and prevent development that would have a negative off-
site disturbance impact on the ecological value of fish ponds.”

1.2 It is also located within the CA zone under the approved San Tin Outline
Zoning Plan No. S/YL-ST/8, which is intended to “conserve the ecological
value of wetland and fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland

-ecosystem in the Deep Bay Ared”. It is also intended to “discourage new

development unless it is required to support the conservation of the
ecological integrity of the wetland ecosystem or the development is an

& E B B & The Hong Kong Bird Watching Society
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/ Sl
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EAAFP

-
UCN e



essential infrastructure project with overriding public interest.”

1.3 The proposed development would involve exhibition centre, souvenir shop,
storage yard and portable chemical toilet uses, while the operation hours
are from 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. every day. However, there is no
information showing the estimated visitors, the operation details (i.e. the
activities to be held), the estimated generation of waste water, the source
of water supply, etc. The applicant did not demonstrate that the
construction and operation of the proposed centre would not cause adverse
disturbance to the ecological sensitive wetlands, given that the site is just
next to fish ponds and wetlands. We consider it is immature to approve the
application, and we urge the Town Planning Board (Board) to reject this
application and make sure the use of this land would not have negative
impacts on the ecological value of wetland and fish ponds.

The Town Planning Board should not encourage “destroy first, build later”

From Google Earth aerial photographs, landscape changes including vegetation
clearance, pond filling and construction of temporary structures were seen at and
around the application site between February 2017 and March 2022 (Figure 1).
We suspected that this is “destroy first, build later”. We are concerned the
approval of the current application would further legitimize the current misuse of

the CA zone, leading to the promotion of “destroy first, develop later” attitudes
among landowners in the locality. As the Board has suggested that “the Board will
not tolerate any deliberate action to destroy the rural and natural environment in

the hope that the Board would give sympathetic consideration to subsequent
development on the site concerned.” ' We urge the Board to reject this
application.

Set an undesirable precedent to the future development

The approval of this application will set an undesirable precedent to the future
similar applications associated with “destroy first, build later” within the WCA,
WBA and CA zoning, and thus nullifying the statutory planning control mechanism.

1 TPB Press Release. Available at:
http://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/201107/04/P201107040255.htm
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We urge the Board to reject this application in order to protect the ecological
sensitive area from any development threats.

4  Justifications for the decision and comments made by Government departments
and the Board
According to the Hong Kong Planning Standards and Guidelines (HKPSG), Chapter
10, Section 2.1 (ii), the Board has the responsibility to, “restrict uses within
conservation zones to those which sustain particular landscapes, ecological and
geological attributes and heritage features”; (iii) the Board has the responsibility
to “control adjoining uses to minimise adverse impacts on conservation zones and
optimise their conservation value”. We note that all other Government
bureaux/departments are also bound to the HKPSG, the Agriculture, Fisheries and
Conservation Department (AFCD) and the Planning Department (PlanD) has the
responsibility to advise the Board on the ecological and planning aspects in

particular?, Given AFCD’s mission to conserve natural environment and safeguard
the ecological integrity? and the proposed development is not in line with the
planning intention of the statutory zoning, HKBWS would also expect AFCD and
PlanD to object this application. Should AFCD, PlanD or the Board feels otherwise,
we urge that the appropriate justifications are provided.

The HKBWS respectfully requests the Board to take our comments into consideration
and reject the current application. Thank you for your kind attention.

Yours faithfully,

Wong Suet Mei

Conservation Officer

The Hong Kong Bird Watching Society

* AFCD Role of Department. Available at:

http://www.afcd.gov.hk/english/aboutus/abt _role/abt_role.html
3 AFCD Vision and Mission. Available at:

http://www.afcd.gov.hk/english/aboutus/vision _mission/abt_vision mission.html
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Figure 1. The Google Earth aerial photographs, vegetation clearance, pond filling and
construction of temporary structures were seen at the application site {(marked with
red line) between February 2017 and March 2022. We suspected that this is “destroy
first, build later”.

February 2017
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Secretary, Town Planning Board ?" 1 \
15/F, North Point Government Offices

- \ 1
333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong |

(E-mail: tphpd@pland.gov.hk)

By email only

19 May 2023
Dear Sir/Madam,

Comments on the planning application for the proposed Temporary Field Education
Centre with Ancillary Shop and Services for a Period of 3 Years

at Lok Ma Chau, San Tin (A/YL-ST/626) (Section 17)

The Hong Kong Bird Watching Society (HKBWS) objects to the planning application
based on the following reasons.

1 Not in line with the planning intention of the Wetland Conservation Area and

“Conservation Area” (CA) zoning

1.1 The northern part of the application site is located within the Wetland.
Conservation Area (WCA), where is “to conserve the ecological value of the
fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem in the Deep
Bay Area” under the Town Planning Board Guideline No. TPB PG-NQ. 12C.
The southern part of the site is located within Wetland Buffer Area (WBA),
which is “to protect the ecological integrity of the fish ponds and weﬁand
within the WCA and prevent development that would have a negative off-
site disturbance impact on the ecological value of fish ponds.”

1.2 It is also located within the CA zone under the approved San Tin Outline
Zoning Plan No. S/YL-ST/8, which is intended to “conserve the ecological
value of wetland and fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland
ecosystem in the Deep Bay Area”. It is also intended to “discourage new
development unless it is required to support the conservation of the
ecological integrity of the wetland ecosystem or the development is an

HB WM T The Hong Kong Bird Watching Society
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essential infrastructure project with overriding public interest.”

1.3 The proposed development would involve exhibition centre, souvenir shop,
storage yard and portable chemical toilet uses, while the operation hours
are from 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. every day. However, there is no
information showing the estimated visitors, the operation details (i.e. the
activities to be held), the estimated generation of waste water, the source
of water supply, etc. The applicant did not demonstrate that the
construction and operation of the proposed centre would not cause adverse
disturbance to the ecological sensitive wetlands, given that the site is just
next to fish ponds and wetlands. We consider it is immature to approve the
application, and we urge the Town Planning Board (Board) to reject this
application and make sure the use of this land would not have negative
impacts on the ecological value of wetland and fish ponds.

The Town Planning Board should not encourage “destroy first, build later”

From Google Earth aerial photographs, landscape changes including vegetation
clearance, pond filling and construction of temporary structures were seen at and
around the application site between February 2017 and March 2022 (Figure 1).
We suspected that this is “destroy first, build later”. We are concerned the
approval of the current application would further legitimize the current misuse of
the CA zone, leading to the promotion of “destroy first, develop later” attitudes
among landowners in the locality. As the Board has suggested that “the Board will
not tolerate any deliberate action to destroy the rural and natural environment in

the hope that the Board would give sympathetic consideration to subsequent
development on the site concerned.” ! We urge the Board to reject this
application.

Set an undesirable precedent to the future development

The approval of this application will set an undesirable precedent to the future
similar applications associated with “destroy first, build later” within the WCA,
WBA and CA zoning, and thus nullifying the statutory planning control mechanism.

1 TPB Press Release. Available at:

http:

www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/201107/04/P201107040255.htm
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We urge the Board to reject this application in order to protect the ecological
sensitive area from any development threats.

Justifications for the decision and comments made by Government departments
and the Board

According to the Hong Kong Planning Standards and Guidelines (HKPSG), Chapter
10, Section 2.1 (ii), the Board has the responsibility to, “restrict uses within
conservation zones to those which sustain particular landscapes, ecological and
geological attributes and heritage features”; (iii) the Board has the responsibility
to “control adjoining uses to_minimise adverse impacts on conservation zones and

optimise their conservation value”. We note that all other Government
bureaux/departments are also bound to the HKPSG, the Agriculture, Fisheries and
Conservation Department (AFCD) and the Planning Department (PlanD) has the
responsibility to advise the Board on the ecological and planning aspects in
particular?, Given AFCD’s mission to conserve natural environment and safeguard
the ecological integrity® and the proposed development is not in line with the
planning intention of the statutory zoning, HKBWS would also expect AFCD and
PlanD to object this application. Should AFCD, PlanD or the Board feels otherwise,
we urge that the appropriate justifications are provided.

The HKBWS respectfully requests the Board to take our comments into consideration

and reiéct the current application. Thank you for your kind attention.

Yours faithfully,

Wong Suet Mei

Conservation Officer

The Hong Kong Bird Watching Society

2 AFCD Role of Department. Available at:
http://www.afcd.gov.hk/english/aboutus/abt role/abt role.html
3 AFCD Vision and Mission. Available at:

http://www.afcd.gov.hk/english/aboutus/vision mission/abt vision mission.html
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Figure 1. The Google Earth aerial photographs, vegetation clearance, pond filling and
construction of temporary structures were seen at the application site (marked with
red line) between February 2017 and March 2022. We suspected that this is “destroy
first, build later”.

February 2017

Site photo of Pond flllmg taken in Julv
2017
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G Kadoorie Farm & Botanic Garden Corporation

Kadoctie Form & Balanic Garden

K dnRaAu0HR

The Secretary,

Town Planning Board, (;,\_1 ; [
15/F, North Point Government Offices, o
333, Java Road, North Point,

Hong Kong. ) ] )
(Email: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk) \/“ $=e

19th May 2023. By email only

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Proposed Temporary Field Education Centre with Ancillary Shop and Services for a
Period of 3 Years

(A/YL-ST/626)

(Review under Section 17)

1.  We refer to the captioned.

2. The site is within Conservation Area (CA) zone under the Approved San Tin Outline
Zoning Plan and the planning intention of this zone is: “fo conserve the ecological value of
wetland and fish ponds which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem in the Deep Bay
Area. The “no-net-loss in wetland” principle is adopted for any change in use within this

zone. The primary intention is to_discourage new development unless it is required to

support the conservation of the ecological integrity of the wetland ecosystem or the

development is an essential infrastructure project with overriding public interest.”

3. We urge the Board to reject this application as the proposed use is unlikely to be in line
with the planning intention as stated above.

4. Thank you for your attention.

Ecological Advisory Programme
Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden

FEMARNBEMHE LR

Lam Kam Road, Tai Po, New Territories, Hong Kong
Email: eap@kfbg.org
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19" May 2023

Town Planning Board f\;‘ CL \
15/F North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road \ G

North Point
Hong Kong

By e-mail: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

Dear Sir/Madam,

Comments on the Section 17 Review of TPB’s Section 16 Application No.
A/YL-ST/626

The Conservancy Association OBJECTS to the captioned application.

1. Not in line with the planning intention of Conservation Area (CA) zone

According to the approved San Tin Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/YL-ST/8, the
planning intention of CA zone is “fo conserve the ecological value wetlund and fish
ponds which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem in the Deep Bay Area. The
“no-net-loss in wetland" principle is adopted for any change in use within this zone.
The primary intention is to discourage new development unless it is required to support
the conservation of the ecological integrity of the wetland ecosystem or the

development is an essential infrastructure project with overriding public interest”.

According to the gist of application, proposed temporary field education centre with
ancillary shop and services public were proposed. However, we cannot see sufficient
details to justify that such plan is either “to support the conservation of the ecological
integrity of the wetland ecosystem™ or “an essential infrastructure project with
overriding public interest”. Therefore, it is not in line with the planning intention of
CA zone.

2. Not in line with the Town Planning Board (TPB) PG-No. 12C
According to the TPB PG-No. 12C for Application for Developments within Deep Bay
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Area, part of the application site is located within Wetland Conservation Area. (WCA).
The planning intention of WCA is “to conserve the ecological value of the fish ponds
which form an integral part of the wetland ecosystem in the Deep Bay Area. It
comprises the existing and contiguous, active or abandoned fish ponds in the Deep Bay
Area, which should all be conserved. New development within the WCA would not be
allowed unless it is required to support the conservation of the ecological value of the
area or the development is an essential infrastructural project with overriding public
interest. Any such development should be supported by an ecological impact
assessment to demonstrate that the development would not result in a net loss in
wetland function and negative disturbance impact”. However, there are no brief
overview on ecological condition of the project site and its surrounding environment.
All potential environmental impacts caused by the work during construction and
operation phase, such as water quality, noise and ecology, have not been fully
evaluated. We doubt that it is against the planning intention of WCA, and therefore we
do not think that this is in line with the TPB PG-No. 12C.

3. Adverse environmental impacts

We worry that there would be several potential adverse environmental impacts caused

by the application:

- No plans on land recovery: Various structures/uses would be temporarily proposed
in the application site. However, no details are available to illustrate how the land
would be recovered alter the proposed temporary use especially the site is within

CA zone, which is ecological sensitive area.

- Adverse sewage impact: The applicant does not provide any details of sewage
arrangement, such as design, collection, treatment, disposal of sewage, back-up
plans, and so on. Besides, insufficient details are available to identify other sources
of wastewater arising from operation, and how these pollution sources would be
treated. We worry that if the above issues cannot be properly addressed, it may
lead to serious environmental and hygiene problems within the application site and

its surrounding area.

- Other sources of environmental impacts not clearly addressed: There are no site
management and operational plans to describe issues such as number of expected

visitors/users, crowd control, and so on. Regarding the proposed temporary
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environmental protection education and solar energy exhibition centre and
souvenir shop, no details are available to describe their exact uses and activities,
and whether additional wastewater would be generated during operation. All these
would help identify source of environmental impacts and then suggest measures to
minimize or mitigate potential environmental disturbance, but we cannot see the

project proponent has attempted to address this.

4. Undesirable precedent of “destroy first, build later”

The vegetation clearance can be spotted within the application site from 2017 to 2018
(Figure 1-3) a structure can be found from 2020 until 2022 (Figure 4-5). It is suspected
that this is a case of “destroy first, build later”.

Planning Department and members of Town Planning Board (TPB) should alert that
TPB has announced approaches to deter “destroy first, build later” activities in 2011. It
stated that “the Board is determined to conserve the rural and natural environment and
will not tolerate any deliberate action to destroy the rural and natural environment in
the hope that the Board would give sympathetic consideration to subsequent
development on the site concerned™'. Therefore, this application should not be given
any sympathetic consideration, or it will set an undesirable precedent for similar cases
in future.

Yours faithfully,
Chow O1i Chuen
Campaign Officer

The Conservancy Association

' TPB Press Release. Available at: http://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/201107/04/P201107040255.htm
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Figure 1-5 The vegetation clearance can be spotted within the application site
from 2017 to 2018, and a structure can be found from 2020 until 2022 (Source:

Google Earth). It is suspected that this is a case of “destroy first, build later”
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Annex F of
TPB Paper No. 10908

Recommended Advisory Clauses

Prior planning permission should have been obtained before cormnencmg the proposed
use at the application site (the Site);

to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department
(DLO/YL, LandsD) that the Site comprises an Old Schedule Agricultural Lot held under
the Block Government Lease which contains the restriction that no structures are allowed
to be erected without the prior approval of the Government. The said private lot is not
covered by any Short Term Waiver. If any breach of lease condition is observed, LandsD
will proceed with lease enforcement action accordingly. The lot owner will need to
immediately apply to LandsD to permit the structures to be erected or regularise any
irregularity on site, if any. Besides, given the proposed use is temporary in nature, only
application for regularisation or erection of temporary structure(s) will be considered.
Applications for any of the above will be considered by LandsD acting in the capacity of
the landlord or lessor at its sole discretion and there is no guarantee that such application
will be approved. If such application is approved, it will be subject to such terms and

conditions, including among others the payment of rent or fee, as may be imposed by
LandsD;

to note the comments of the Commissioner of Transport (C for T) that the Site is
connected to the public road network via a section ofa local access which is not managed
by Transport Department (TD). The land status of the local access should be clarified
with LandsD by the applicant. The management and maintenance responsibilities of the
local access should be clarified with the relevant lands and maintenance authorities
accordingly. The applicant should seek the relevant owner(s) on the right of using the
vehicular access and the off-site loading and unloading area;

to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department (CHE/NTW, HyD) that the access road connecting the Site with Ha Wan
Tsuen East Road is not and will not be maintained by HyD. Adequate drainage measures
should be provided at the Site to prevent surface water running from the Site to the nearby
public roads and drains;

to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Railway Development 2-2, Railway
Development Office, Highways Department (CE/RD 2-2, RDO, HyD) that the Site is in
close proximity to the Northern Line (NOL) Spur Line alignment which is under
development by MTRCL. The applicant is required to consult MTRCL with respect to the
design and construction of the proposed works, whether it would affect the NOL Spur
Line. Deep foundation such as piling is not permitted at the Site unless MTRCL's
agreement is sought;

to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection to follow the relevant
mitigation measures and requirements in the COP to minimise potential environmental
impacts on the surrounding areas. If the proposed use will involve any earthworks or
building works within the Site (a conservation area), it will constitute a designated project
under Item Q.1, Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Environmental Impact Assessment Ordinance
(EIAO) and an environmental permit under the EIAO is required before its construction;
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(g) to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning
Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD) that approval of the application does not imply
approval of tree works, if any, such as pruning, transplanting and felling. Applications for
tree removal/tree works should be submitted directly to the relevant authorities for

(h)

approval;

to note the comments from the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services
Department (CE/MN, DSD) that:

)

(if)

(i)

(iv) -

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

the drainage proposal should demonstrate how the applicant will collect, convey
and discharge rain water falling onto or flowing to the Site. A clear drainage
plan showing full details of the existing drains and the proposed drains (e.g.
cover and invert levels of pipes/catchpits/outfalls and ground levels justifying
waterflow, etc.) with supporting design calculations and charts should be
included. For preparation of the proposal, the Guideline on preparation of the
drainage proposal is available in DSD homepage at:

hitp:/fwww.dsd. gov.hk/EN/Files/Technical_Manual/dsd_guideline/Drainage_S
ubmission.pdf

the applicant is reminded that approval of the drainage proposal must be sought
prior to the implementation of drainage works on the Site;

after completion of the required drainage works, the applicant shall provide
DSD sets of record photographs showing the completed drainage works with
corresponding photograph locations marked clearly on the approved drainage
plans for reference. DSD will inspect the completed drainage works jointly
with the applicant with reference to the set of photographs;

the applicant shall ascertain that all existing flow paths would be properlj B
intercepted and maintained without increasing the flooding risk of the adjacent
areas;

the applicant is reminded that the proposed drainage proposal/works as well as
the site boundary should not cause encroachment upon areas outside his
jurisdiction;

no public sewerage maintained by CE/MN, DSD is currently available for
connection. No sewerage collected from the Site should be discharged to the
drainage system. For sewage disposal and treatment, agreement from the
Director of Environmental Protection shall be obtained;

the applicaﬁt should consult DLO/YL, LandsD regarding all the proposed
drainage works outside the site boundary in order to ensure unobstructed
discharge from the Site in future; '

all the proposed drainage facilities should be constructed and maintained by the
applicant at his own cost. The applicant should ensure and keep all drainage
facilities on site under proper maintenance during occupancy of the Site; and
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(i1x) the existing drainage system outside the site boundary might be maintained by
District Officer/Yuen Long (DO/YL). The applicant shall seek DO/YL’s
comment if he proposes to connect the drainage system within the Site with the
existing drainage system outside the site boundary;

to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) (i) to provide street fire
hydrant system with adequate flow, pressure and size of water tank in the Site; and (ii) to
submit relevant layout plans incorporated with the proposed fire service installations
(FSIs) to his department for approval. The layout plans should be drawn to scale and
depicted with dimensions and nature of occupancy; and the location of where the
proposed water supply for firefighting and FSIs to be installed should be clearly marked
on the layout plans. Ifthe proposed structure(s) is required to comply with the Buildings
Ordinance (BO) (Cap. 123), detailed fire service requirements will be formulated upon
receipt of formal submission of general building plans (BPs); and

to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings
Department (CBS/NTW, BD}) that:

(1) the Site shall be provided with means of obfailﬁng access thereto from a street
and emergency vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of
the Building (Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) respectively;

(ii) the Site does not abut on a specified street of not less than 4.5m wide, and its
permitted development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 19(3) of
B(P)R at the building plans (BPs) submission stage;

(1i1) before any new building works (including containers/open sheds as temporary
buildings, demolition and land filling, etc.) are to be carried out on the Site, prior
approval and consent of the Building Authority (BA) should be obtained,
otherwise they are unauthorised building works (UBW) under BO. An
Authorised Person should be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed
building works in accordance with BO; '

(iv) for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BD to
effect their removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy
against UBW as and when necessary. The granting of any planning approval
should not be construed as an acceptance of any existing building works or

UBW on the Site under BO;

(v) any temporary shelters or é:onverted containers for office, storage, washroom or
other uses are considered as temporary buildings and are subject to the control
of Part VII of B(P)R;

(vi) if the proposed use under application is subject to issue of a licence, the

applicant should be reminded that any existing structures on the Site intended to
be used for such purposes are required to comply with the building safety and
other relevant requirements as may be imposed by the licensing authority; and

(vii) detailed checking under BO will be carried out at the BPs submission stage.






